

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC MRC DES LAURENTIDES TOWN OF BARKMERE

BY-LAW 276 REPEALING BYLAW 212

Whereas the Duncan Road Owners Association informed the Town of Barkmere of its intention to take over the maintenance and snow removal of Duncan Road and to assume the full exemption of the Town of Barkmere from any expenses related to any work on that road, including all annual contributions referred to in section 4.1.2 of this agreement dated April 9, 2005 with the Municipality of Montcalm for the maintenance of a section of Duncan Road;

Whereas it is no longer necessary to impose a tax on the maintenance and snow removal costs of Duncan Road;

Whereas all funds collected by the Town of Barkmere to date under bylaw 212 have been used for the purposes prescribed in that bylaw and the deficit has been repaid by the Duncan Road owners Association;

Whereas it is necessary to repeal Regulation 212;

Whereas the draft of this bylaw was presented at the regular meeting of Council held on December 10, 2022 and a notice of motion was duly given at the same meeting;

Accordingly, it was moved by , seconded by, and carried that Council order as follows:

- 1. The preamble to these Regulations forms an integral part thereof.
- 2. Regulation No. 212 is repealed.
- 3. These Regulations shall come into force in accordance with the law

(Original signed)	(Original signed)	
Luc Trépanier, Mayor	Martin Paul Gélinas, Director General and Secretary Treasurer	

Entry into force procedure	
Notice of motion	December 10th, 2022
Adoption of the bylaw	January 21st 2023
Coming into effect	January 30th 2023

Certified copy

This December 30th 2023

Martin Paul Gélinas, Director General and Secretary Treasurer